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Kit di Installazione ad incasso per la tastiera 
radio Panda 

Kit de montaje empotrado para teclado 
inalámbrico Panda 

Kit d'encastrement pour clavier Panda sans fil 

Kit para Montagem Embutida do Teclado 
Sem Fio Panda 

Flush Mount Kit voor het draadloze Panda 
bediendeel 
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Compatible with RISCO Group’s Panda Wireless Keypad, the 

flush mount kit can be used to install your keypad unobtrusively 

into your wall. 

For the Panda Wireless Keypad instructions, refer to our website 

at: http://www.riscogroup.com/support/downloads. 

1.  Unpack your flush mount kit ensuring that you have all the 

required pieces: 

• Mounting template 

• Plastic mounting bracket 

• 2 Tabs 

• 2 screws 

• 2 nuts 

 

 

2.  Cut out an opening in the 

plaster wall per the drawing. 

 
3. Install the plastic mounting 

bracket into the opened hole 

in the wall. 

IMPORTANT! Observe the “UP” 
marking and arrow on the plastic 
mounting bracket for correct 
mounting orientation. 

 
4. Insert a screw in each tab and attach a nut to the end of each 

screw. Position the two tabs in their slots and secure the two 

screws as shown. 

       

5. With the keypad’s 

mounting bracket 

disassembled, attach the 

keypad onto the plastic 

mounting bracket. 

 

6. Push the keypad 

downward until it locks 

into place. 

 

7. Configure the keypad 

according to the 

supplied installation 

guidelines (refer to the 

Panda Wireless Keypad 

Instructions). 

 

9. For battery replacement, 

push the keypad upward 

to separate the keypad 

from the plastic 

mounting bracket (refer 

to the Panda Wireless 

Keypad Instructions). 

 

Ordering Information 

P/N Description 

RA332KPFM00A Panda WL Keypad Flush Mount Kit 

 
Il kit di installazione ad incasso è compatibile con la tastiera radio 

della serie Panda di RISCO Group. Il kit viene usato per installare 

la tastiera a filo del muro incassandola all’interno del muro stesso. 

Per il manuale di installazione e configurazione della tastiera fare 

riferimento al sito www.riscogroup.com/italy, 

assistenza/downloads. 

1.  Verificare che il kit contenga tutti i pezzi richiesti per 

l’installazione: 

• Dima per il montaggio 

• Staffa di fissaggio in plastica 

• 2 linguette plastiche di fissaggio 

• 2 viti 

• 2 dadi 

 

 

2.  Predisporre un alloggiamento 

per la staffa nella parete in 

gesso, come indicato nel 

disegno. 
 

 
3. Installare la staffa in plastica 

all’interno del foro di 

apertura fatto nel muro. 

IMPORTANTE ! Notare il segno 
“UP” e la freccia sulla plastica 
della staffa per il corretto 
orientamento di montaggio. 

 
4. Inserire una vite in ogni linguetta plastica e avvitare il dato 

alla fine di ognuna delle due viti. Posizionare le due linguette 

nei loro alloggiamenti e fissarle con le due viti come 

mostrato. 

    

5. Con la staffa di 

montaggio della tastiera 

smontata, agganciare la 

tastiera sulla staffa di 

montaggio in plastica. 

 

6. Spingere la tastiera 

all’interno della staffa ad 

incasso in plastica fino a 

che non si blocca in 

posizione. 

 

7. Configurare la tastiera 

come da istruzioni 

fornite con la stessa (fare 

riferimento alle Istruzioni 

della tastiera radio Panda). 

 

8. Per la sostituzione delle 

batterie della tastiera, 

spingere la tastiera dal 

basso per separarla dalla 

staffa di montaggio ad 

incasso (fare riferimento 

alle Istruzioni della tastiera 

radio Panda per la 

sostituzione delle batterie). 

 

Informazioni per l’ordine 

Codice prodotto Descrizione 

RA332KPFM00A Kit di montaggio ad incasso per la 

tastiera radio Panda 

 
El kit de montaje empotrado es compatible con el teclado 

inalámbrico Panda de RISCO Group y se puede usar para instalar 

el teclado de forma discreta en la pared. 

Para ver las instrucciones del teclado inalámbrico Panda, visite 

nuestro sitio web: 

http://www.riscogroup.com/support/downloads. 

1.  Desembale el kit de montaje empotrado y compruebe que 

contiene todas las piezas necesarias: 

• Plantilla de montaje 

• Soporte de montaje de plástico 

• 2 pestañas 

• 2 tornillos 

• 2 tuercas 

 

 

2. Corte una abertura en la pared 

de yeso según el dibujo. 
 

 
3. Instale el soporte de montaje 

de plástico en el agujero de la 

pared. 

¡IMPORTANTE! Tenga en cuenta 
la marca ascendente y la flecha del 
soporte de montaje de plástico 
para montarlo con la orientación 
correcta. 

 
4. Inserte un tornillo en cada pestaña y coloque una tuerca al 

final de cada tornillo. Coloque las dos pestañas en sus 

ranuras y fije dos tornillos, tal y como se muestra. 

       

5. Con el soporte del 

teclado desmontado, 

coloque el teclado en el 

soporte de montaje de 

plástico. 

 

6. Empuje el teclado hacia 

abajo hasta que quede 

fijado en su posición. 

 

7. Configure el teclado 

según las instrucciones 

de instalación 

suministradas (consulte 

las instrucciones del teclado 

inalámbrico Panda). 

 

8. Para sustituir la batería, 

empuje el teclado hacia 

arriba para separarlo del 

soporte de montaje de 

plástico (consulte las 

instrucciones del teclado 

inalámbrico Panda). 

 

Información para pedidos 

Número de 

referencia 

Descripción 

RA332KPFM00A Kit de montaje empotrado para teclado 

inalámbrico Panda 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Compatible avec le clavier Panda sans fil de RISCO Group, le kit 

d'encastrement vous permet d'installer votre clavier discrètement 

sur un mur. 

Pour obtenir les instructions d'utilisation du clavier Panda sans fil, 

rendez-vous sur notre site Internet 

http://www.riscogroup.com/support/downloads. 

1.  Déballez votre kit d'encastrement et assurez-vous de 

disposer des pièces suivantes : 

• Gabarit de montage 

• Support de montage en plastique 

• 2 attaches 

• 2 vis 

• 2 écrous 

 

 

2.  Découpez une ouverture dans 

le mur de plâtre selon le 

dessin. 
 

 
3. Installez le support de 

montage en plastique dans le 

trou pratiqué dans le mur. 

IMPORTANT. Respectez 
l'indication « UP » et le sens de la 
flèche sur le support de montage 
en plastique pour orienter 
correctement le kit. 

 
4. Insérez une vis dans chaque attache et fixez un écrou à 

l'extrémité. Insérez les deux attaches dans leurs logements et 

fixez-les à l'aide des vis, comme illustré. 

       

5. Fixez le clavier sur le 

support de montage en 

plastique. 

 

6. Appuyez sur le clavier 

vers le bas pour le mettre 

en place. 

 

7. Configurez le clavier en 

suivant les instructions 

d'installation fournies 

(reportez-vous aux 

Instructions du clavier 

Panda sans fil). 

 

8. Pour remplacer la pile, 

appuyez sur le clavier 

vers le haut pour le 

détacher du support de 

montage en plastique 

(reportez-vous aux 

Instructions du clavier 

Panda sans fil). 

 

Informations de commande 

Réf Description 

RA332KPFM00A Kit d'encastrement pour clavier Panda 

sans fil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.riscogroup.com/support/downloads
http://www.riscogroup.com/italy
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Compatível com o Teclado Sem Fio Panda do Grupo RISCO, o kit 

para montagem embutida pode ser usado para instalar o seu 

teclado discretamente na parede. 

Para instruções do Teclado Sem Fio Panda, consulte o nosso 

website em: http://www.riscogroup.com/support/downloads. 

1.  Desembale o seu kit para montagem embutida, verifique 

que possui todas as peças necessárias: 

• Molde para montagem 

• Suporte plástico de montagem 

• 2 Abas 

• 2 parafusos 

• 2 porcas 

 

 

2.  Recorte uma abertura na 

parede de gesso de acordo 

com o desenho. 

 
3.  Instale o suporte plástico de 

montagem nos furos feitos na 

parede. 

IMPORTANTE! Observe a 
marcação “UP” (para cima) e a 
seta no suporte plástico de 
montagem para a orientação 
correta da montagem. 

 
4. Insira um parafuso em cada aba e fixe uma porca na 

extremidade de cada parafuso. Posicione as duas abas nos 

encaixes e fixe os dois parafusos conforme mostrado. 

       

5. Com o suporte de 

montagem do teclado 

desmontado, fixe o 

teclado ao suporte 

plástico de montagem. 

 

6. Empurre o teclado para 

baixo até encaixar 

corretamente. 

 

7. Configure o teclado de 

acordo com as instruções 

de instalação fornecidas 

(consulte as Instruções do 

Teclado Sem Fio Panda). 

 

8. Para substituir baterias, 

empurre o teclado para 

cima para separá-lo do 

suporte plástico de 

montagem (consulte as 

Instruções do Teclado Sem 

Fio Panda). 

 

Informações sobre pedidos 

N/P Descrição 

RA332KPFM00A Kit para Montagem Embutida do 

Teclado Sem Fio Panda 

 

 
De flush mount kit voor RISCO Group’s draadloze Panda 

bediendeel kan gebruikt worden om het bediendeel onopvallend 

te installeren op de muur. 

Voor meer instructies over het draadloze Panda bediendeel, 

gelieve onze website te bezoeken: 

http://www.riscogroup.com/support/downloads. 

1.  Pak uw flush mount kit uit en controleer dat u alle 

bijgeleverde stukken hebt: 

• Installatie sjabloon 

• Plastic monteerbeugel 

• 2 vergrendelbeugels 

• 2 schroeven 

• 2 moeren 

 

 

2.  Maak een opening in de 

gipswand volgens de 

tekening. 

 
3.  Installeer de plastic 

monteerbeugel in de opening 

van de muur. 

LET OP! Let op dat de “UP” 
markering en pijl in de beugel naar 
boven wijst voor een correcte 
plaatsing. 

 
4. Plaats een schroef in elke vergrendelbeugel en monteer een 

moer op het einde van elke schroef. Positioneer de twee 

vergrendelbeugels in hun openingen en draai de twee 

schroeven vast zoals in de afbeelding wordt weergegeven. 

       

5. Plaats het bediendeel 

zonder de origineel 

bijgeleverde beugel op 

de plastic muurbeugel. 

 

6. Schuif het bediendeel 

naar beneden toe tot het 

op zijn plaats vastzit. 

 

7. Configureer het 

bediendeel volgens de 

meegeleverde installatie 

richtlijnen (Wij verwijzen 

u verder naar de instructies 

van het draadloze Panda 

bediendeel). 

 

8. Voor het vervangen van 

de batterij dient u het 

bediendeel naar boven 

toe te schuiven om deze 

te verwijderen van de 

plastic muurbeugel (Wij 

verwijzen u verder naar de 

instructies van het 

draadloze Panda 

bediendeel). 

 

Ordering Information 

P/N Beschrijving 

RA332KPFM00A DL Panda Bediendeel Flush Mount Kit 

 

Contacting RISCO Group 
RISCO Group is committed to customer service and product support. 

You can contact us through our website (www.riscogroup.com) or at 

the following telephone and fax numbers: 

United Kingdom 

Tel: +44-(0)-161-655-5500 

support-uk@riscogroup.com 

France 

Tel: +33-164-73-28-50 

support-fr@riscogroup.com  

Italy 

Tel: +39-02-66590054 

support-it@riscogroup.com 

Belgium (Benelux) 

Tel: +32-2522-7622 

support-be@riscogroup.com  

Spain 

Tel: +34-91-490-2133 

support-es@riscogroup.com 

China (Shanghai) 

Tel: +86-21-52-39-0066 

support-cn@riscogroup.com  

    

Standard Limited Product Warranty (“Limited 
Warranty”) 
RISCO Ltd. (“RISCO") guarantee RISCO’s hardware products 
(“Products”) to be free from defects in materials and workmanship when 
used and stored under normal conditions and in accordance with the 
instructions for use supplied by RISCO, for a period of (i) 24 months from 
the date of delivery of the Product (the “Warranty Period”). This Limited 
Warranty covers the Product only within the country where the Product 
was originally purchased and only covers Products purchased as new. 
Contact with customers only. This Limited Warranty is solely for the 
benefit of customers who purchased the Products directly from RISCO 
or from an authorized distributor of RISCO. RISCO does not warrant the 
Product to consumers and nothing in this Warranty obligates RISCO to 
accept Product returns directly from end users who purchased the 
Products for their own use from RISCO’s customer or from any installer 
of RISCO, or otherwise provide warranty or other services to any such 
end user directly. RISCO’s authorized distributor or installer shall handle 
all interactions with its end users in connection with this Limited 
Warranty. RISCO’s authorized distributor or installer shall make no 
warranties, representations, guarantees or statements to its end users or 
other third parties that suggest that RISCO has any warranty or service 
obligation to, or any contractual privy with, any recipient of a Product. 
Remedies. In the event that a material defect in a Product is discovered 
and reported to RISCO during the Warranty Period, RISCO shall accept 
return of the defective Product in accordance with the below RMA 
procedure and, at its option, either (i) repair or have repaired the 
defective Product, or (ii) provide a replacement product to the customer. 
Return Material Authorization. In the event that you need to return your 
Product for repair or replacement, RISCO will provide you with a Return 
Merchandise Authorization Number (RMA#) as well as return 
instructions. Do not return your Product without prior approval from 
RISCO. Any Product returned without a valid, unique RMA# will be 
refused and returned to the sender at the sender’s expense. The returned 
Product must be accompanied with a detailed description of the defect 
discovered (“Defect Description”) and must otherwise follow RISCO’s 
then-current RMA procedure published in RISCO’s website at 
www.riscogroup.com in connection with any such return. If RISCO 
determines in its reasonable discretion that any Product returned by 
customer conforms to the applicable warranty (“Non-Defective 
Product”), RISCO will notify the customer of such determination and 
will return the applicable Product to customer at customer’s expense. In 
addition, RISCO may propose and assess customer a charge for testing 
and examination of Non-Defective Product. 
Entire Liability. The repair or replacement of Products in accordance 
with this Limited Warranty shall be RISCO’s entire liability and 
customer’s sole and exclusive remedy in case a material defect in a 
Product is discovered and reported as required herein. RISCO’s 
obligation and this Limited Warranty are contingent upon the full 
payment by customer for such Product and upon a proven weekly 
testing and examination of the Product functionality. 
Limitations. This Limited Warranty is the only warranty made by RISCO 
with respect to the Products. The warranty is not transferable to any third 
party. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, this Limited 
Warranty shall not apply and will be void if: (i) the conditions set forth 
above are not met (including, but not limited to, full payment by 
customer for the Product and a proven weekly testing and examination 
of the Product functionality); (ii) if the Products or any part or component 
thereof: (a) have been subjected to improper operation or installation; (b) 
have been subject to neglect, abuse, willful damage, abnormal working 
conditions, failure to follow RISCO’s instructions (whether oral or in 
writing); (c) have been misused, altered, modified or repaired without 
RISCO’s written approval or combined with, or installed on products, or 
equipment of the customer or of any third party; (d) have been damaged 
by any factor beyond RISCO’s reasonable control such as, but not limited 
to, power failure, electric power surges, or unsuitable third party 
components and the interaction of software therewith or (e) any failure 
or delay in the performance of the Product attributable to any means of 
communication provided by any third party service provider, including, 
but not limited to, GSM interruptions, lack of or internet outage and/or 
telephony failure. BATTERIES ARE EXPLICITLY EXCLUDED FROM 
THE WARRANTY AND RISCO SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE 
OR LIABLE IN RELATION THERETO, AND THE ONLY WARRANTY 
APPLICABLE THERETO, IF ANY, IS THE BATTERY 
MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY.  RISCO does not install or integrate 
the Product in the end user’s security system and is therefore not 
responsible for and cannot guarantee the performance of the end user’s 
security system which uses the Product or which the Product is a 
component of. 
This Limited Warranty applies only to Products manufactured by or for 
RISCO. Further, this Limited Warranty does not apply to any software 
(including operating system) added to or provided with the Products or 
any third-party software, even if packaged or sold with the RISCO 
Product. Manufacturers, suppliers, or third parties other than RISCO 
may provide their own warranties, but RISCO, to the extent permitted 
by law and except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, provides its 
Products “AS IS”. Software and applications distributed or made 
available by RISCO in conjunction with the Product (with or without 
the RISCO brand), including, but not limited to system software, as well 
as P2P services or any other service made available by RISCO in 
relation to the Product, are not covered under this Limited Warranty. 
Refer to the Terms of Service at: www.riscogroup.com/warranty for 
details of your rights and obligations with respect to the use of such 
applications, software or any service. RISCO does not represent that the 
Product may not be compromised or circumvented; that the Product 
will prevent any personal injury or property loss by burglary, robbery, 
fire or otherwise, or that the Product will in all cases provide adequate 
warning or protection.  A properly installed and maintained alarm may 
only reduce the risk of a burglary, robbery or fire without warning, but 
it is not insurance or a guarantee that such will not occur or will not 
cause or lead to personal injury or property loss. CONSEQUENTLY, 
RISCO SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY, 
PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER LOSS BASED ON ANY CLAIM AT 
ALL INCLUDING A CLAIM THAT THE PRODUCT FAILED TO GIVE 
WARNING. 
EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN, RISCO AND 
ITS LICENSORS HEREBY DISCLAIM ALL EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR 
STATUTORY, REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, 
AND CONDITIONS WITH REGARD TO THE PRODUCTS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY REPRESENTATIONS, 
WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, AND CONDITIONS OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
TITLE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT 
DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. WITHOUT 
LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, RISCO AND ITS 
LICENSORS DO NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT: (I) THE 
OPERATION OR USE OF THE PRODUCT WILL BE TIMELY, SECURE, 
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE; (ii) THAT ANY FILES, 
CONTENT OR INFORMATION OF ANY KIND THAT MAY BE 
ACCESSED THROUGH THE PRODUCT SHALL REMAIN SECURED 
OR NON DAMAGED. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT 
NEITHER RISCO NOR ITS LICENSORS CONTROL THE TRANSFER 
OF DATA OVER COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES, INCLUDING THE 
INTERNET, GSM OR OTHER MEANS OF COMMUNICATIONS AND 
THAT RISCO’S PRODUCTS, MAY BE SUBJECT TO LIMITATIONS, 
DELAYS, AND OTHER PROBLEMS INHERENT IN THE USE OF SUCH 
MEANS OF COMMUNICATIONS. RISCO IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ANY DELAYS, DELIVERY FAILURES, OR OTHER DAMAGE 
RESULTING FROM SUCH PROBLEMS. RISCO WARRANTS THAT ITS 
PRODUCTS DO NOT, TO THE BEST OF ITS KNOWLEDGE, INFRINGE 
UPON ANY PATENT, COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK, TRADE SECRET 
OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT IN ANY EVENT 
RISCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY AMOUNTS 
REPRESENTING LOST REVENUES OR PROFITS, PUNITIVE 
DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF THEY 
WERE FORESEEABLE OR RISCO HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THEIR 
POTENTIAL. 
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